Notice of Determination

Address: 12400 Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA 90650

TO:	FROM:	
State Clearinghouse CEQAnet Web Portal		
	Public Age	ncy: <u>City of Redondo Beach</u>
	Address:	415 Diamond Street
		Redondo Beach, CA 90277
	Contact:	Didar Khandker
🛛 County Clerk	Phone:	<u>310-318-0661 x2456</u>
County of: Los Angeles County		

In addition to submitting this Notice of Determination (NOD) electronically to the State Clearinghouse CEQAnet Web Portal, the City has: posted the NOD on the City's website, where it will remain posted for 30 days; and has emailed the NOD to known interested parties, in accordance with the Governor's Executive Order.

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination (Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.) State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): <u>2020019044</u>

Project Title: Northbound right-turn lane from Aviation Boulevard to Artesia Boulevard in the City of Redondo Beach, California

Project Location (include County): City of Redondo Beach, Los Angeles County

Project Description: The project is a northbound right turn lane from Aviation Boulevard to Artesia Boulevard in the City of Redondo Beach, California. The project will improve regional connectivity by facilitating traffic movement through the intersection. The project is included in the City's Capital Improvement Program (Job No. 40780) as an implementation measure of the City's General Plan Circulation Element to improve traffic conditions at the Aviation Boulevard and Artesia Boulevard intersection. The project is also included in the South Bay Transportation Project List – Coastal Corridor study completed by the South Bay Cities Council of Governments (SBCCOG) and is included in the SBCCOG Goods Movement Study as a priority one project.

This is to advise that the <u>City of Redondo Beach</u> has approved the above described/revised project on (Dead Agency or Desponsible Agency)

May 19, 2020 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment, as detailed in the Negative Declaration.
- 2. ⊠ A Negative Declaration (2020-XX-IES-MND-00X) was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [\Box were \boxtimes were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [\Box was \boxtimes was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was is was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [were x were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA in connection with the Negative Declaration.

This is to certify that the Negative Declaration, and the record of project approval, is available to the general public at: 415 Diamond Street, Redondo Beach, CA 90277.

ng:_

Signature:	Hidar	Khan
	Dida	r Khandker

Title: Associate Civil Engineer, City of Redondo Beach

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

Date: May 27, 2020	Date Received for filing
Reference: Sections 21000-21174,	Public Resources Code.

MAY 28 2020

STATE CLEARING HOUSE

DIDAR KHANDKER 9702 BROCK AVE	NOD Filing FeetCopy 284
DOWNEY CA 90240-3223	<u>05-27-2020</u> Date 90504
m. Registrar-k	County Clerk \$ 2,483.75 four hundred eighty Three 75 Dollars @
Two Thous and	four hundred eighty Three 75 Dollars 10
Bank of America	
	ND+1 Cett Copy Nidar Khandker
v	000306718418#0284